In addition, IFRS 9 introduces a new impairment model which is generally based on expected credit los-
ses (expected credit loss model) and replaces the previous model of incurred losses under IAS 39. The
Group has prepared a simplified model (lifetime expected loss) to systematically recognise expected
impairment.
Applying the retrospective transitional provisions, the model resulted in an expected impairment loss
of € 0.28m for trade receivables at the implementation date 1 April 2018 and was recognised by the
Group without effect on profit or loss, demonstrating that the required adjustments are of minor extent.

in m€ Business Year
2018/2019

As of  31 March 2018 3.56
Adjustment initial recognition IFRS 9 0.28

As of 1 April 2018 3.83

Other financial assets and cash and cash equivalents were only impaired to a minor extent.

AC: financial assets measured at amortised cost
AfS: available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC: financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
FVTPL: financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss
LaR: Loans and receivables

in m€ Measure-
ment

category
according to

IAS 39

Measurement
category

according to
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

31.03.2018
acc. IAS 39

Carrying
amount

01.04.2018
acc. IFRS 9

Delta

Other financial assets (non-current) 4.43 4.45 0.02

Investment and securities AfS FVTPL 0.38 0.40 0.02

Shares in affiliated companies AfS FVTPL 0.17 0.17 0.00

Securities AfS FVTPL 0.21 0.23 0.02

Other non-current assets LaR AC 4.05 4.05 0.00

Trade receivables LaR AC 112.42 112.15 -0.28

Other financial assets (current) LaR AC 14.39 14.39 0.00

Cash and cash equivalents AfS AC 76.47 76.47 0.00

Total assets 207.71 207.46 -0.26

Bond FLAC FLAC 149.06 149.06 0.00

Other financial liabilities (current) 27.58 27.58 0.00

Loans FLAC FLAC 2.57 2.57 0.00

Miscellaneous other current financial liabilities FLAC FLAC 25.01 25.01 0.00

Trade payables FLAC FLAC 76.65 76.65 0.00

Total liabilities 253.29 253.29 0.00

EFFECTS OF NEW AND/OR AMENDED IFRS122 123EFFECTS OF NEW AND/OR AMENDED IFRS

G
RO

U
P

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT
CO

RP
O

RA
TE

 G
O

VE
RN

AN
CE

 R
EP

O
RT

RE
PO

RT
 O

F
TH

E
SU

PE
RV

IS
O

RY
 B

O
AR

D
N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
CO

N
SO

LI
D

AT
ED

FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

CO
N